OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664

© 00 N O o A W ON -

[ 1% NP UL N WO, Q. G, W GG G U .
o O o0 N oo o0 bk~ W N =~ O

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35516

35016

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35516 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of June 27, 2023 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute
order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on February 4,
2020, by and between PSYCHOLOGICAL CONSULTING ASSOCIATES, INC., a
California corporation (“Contractor”), with a place of business at 10940 Wilshire Blvd., Suite
1600, Los Angeles, CA 90024, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation
(“City”).

WHEREAS, City requires specialized services requiring unique skills to be
performed in connection with pre-employment psychological examination services
(“Project”); and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor (the “Parties”) entered into Agreement No.
35516 (the “Agreement”) whereby Consultant agreed to provide these services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to extend the term
to February 3, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one (1) additional one-year
period, expand the scope of work and attach the sample report for the Carry Concealed
Weapons License to the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

N N N NN NN NN
0w ~N o O wWwN -

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:
1. Section 1.A. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows.
‘2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on
February 4, 2020, and shall terminate at 11:59 p.m. on February 3, 2024, unless sooner
terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is
completed sooner. This Agreement may be extended for one (1) additional one-year
period, as approved by the City.”

2. Exhibit “A” to Agreement 35516 is hereby amended and replaced with
1

ADS:ag A20-01907
01548447,.DOCX




—

Exhibit “A-1”, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

2 3. Exhibit “F" is hereby added to Agreement No. 35516 which consists of
3 || a sample report from the Contractor to the City regarding the results of a psychological
4 || assessment of the applicant for a Carry Concealed Weapon License with the City, attached
5 || hereto and incorporated herein.
6 4. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions
7 || contained in Agreement No. 35516 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
8 || and effect.
9 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly
10 || executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.
.M PSYCHOLOGICAL CONSULTING
E u>,~§ <« 12 ASSOCIATES, INC., a  California
Y corporation
Esod 13 . .
;% gg Puaust 20 2023 By Oyl PhD ABPP
cgzas 14 - Name__ U @\ JAuil i van DD, kePP
Eg S5 45 Title Luuies Exepihve offver
=90 8
Lo g . .
az3% 16 Prwduet 22 2023 By Dy bnllim Pl HRPP
%5; S 7 Name_ Exaal Gnlliyan , Pud) LGP
50 g 17 Title e vt 1A f/‘»éi«
1 8 14 33
EXECUTED PURSUANT Contractor
19 o O OMSOl OF GITY OF LONG BEAGH, a municipal
20 o ER. corporation
/ : Iy
21 }if//) leanber /5 2023 By %4%@ T Tabrr,
/ City Manager
22
23 “City))
o4 This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 35516 is approved as to form on
- Sernmdoa |3 2023,
26
DAWN MCINTOSH, G %fAttomey
28 7 Deply
5 o (V4

ADS:ag A20-01907
01548447.D0CX




EXHIBIT “A-1"



City of Long Beach

Purchasing Division

333 Wast Ocean Boulevard, 7" Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

City of Long Beach
Request For Proposals Number RFP PD 19-049

For

Pre-Employment Psychological Examination Services

Release Date: 0272212019
Questions Due to the City: 03/01/2019
Posting of the Q & A: 03/07/20189
Due Date: ... 0342019
City Contacf: Michelle King Buyer Il 562-570-6020

See Section 4 for instructions on submitting proposals.

Company Name_Psychological Consulling Assoclates Inc _Contact Person Gina Gallivan

Address_10940 Wilshire Bivd., STE 1600 City Los Angsles State cA Zip 90024

Telephone (424-) gst-1265———Fax (310-) aazeate——Federal Tax 10 No I ——

E-mail: _PCAincorporated@amail.com

Prices contalned in this proposal are subject to acceptance within 180 calendar days.
I have read, understand, and agree to all terms and conditions herein. Date &3 —/3 -/ i
Signed ’ D f5pp

Print Name & Title _Glna Gallivan ~ President/Owner

Rev 2016 0819

RFP No. PD 19-049 Pre-Employment Psychological Examination Services Page 1 0f 22




PSYCHOLOGICAL CONSULTING ASSOCIA TES, INC.
10940 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1600, Los Angeles, CA 90024
Office: 424-289-0299  Fax: 310-443-4220
Email: peaincorporated@gniail. com

Website: www. HelpForPolice.com

Gina L, Gallivan, Ph.D., A.B.P.P,
Licensed Clinical Psychologist PSY 18184

March 12, 2019

City of Long Beach

Purchasing Division

333 W, Ocean Blvd., Plaza Level
Long Beach, CA 90802

Re: Proposal to Provide Comprehensive Psychological Services to the Long Beach
Police Department

Dear Evaluation Conunittee;

1 have had the honor of working with public safety agencies in Southern California for over 20
years, and [ have had the privilege of serving the Long Beach Police Department since 2012,

Pursuant to the City of Long Beach Request for Proposals Number PD19-049 for Pre-Employment
Psychological Examination Services, this correspondence serves as a proposal to provide
continued Psychological Services to the Long Beach Police Department.

Psychological Examination Services will be provided by me, Gina Gallivan, Ph.D., AB.P.P
through my corporation, Psychalogical Consulting Associates, Ine., herein referred to as PCA, Inc,
PCA, Inc. was established on May 16" 2003, The website for PCA, Inc. is

www.helpforpolice.com. My mission is to provide professional, vesponsible, and-compassionate
care for those who give so much to the communities they serve,

I am a Licensed Clinical Psychologist in the State of California, License Number PSY 181 84, and
I have been Board Certified in Police and Public Safety Psychology since 2011, [ am currently
serving as the Education Chair and Executive Board Member for the Police Psychological Services
Section for the International Association of Chiefs of Police.




Since 1998, I have committed my entire practice of clinical and consulting psychology to law
enforcement. My experience in psychology extends back to 1994, My law enforcement training
began at the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department where | completed a pre-doctoral internship
and a post-docloral fellowship in law enforcement psychology, Additionally, T have extensive
experience in the areas of trauma and substance abuse. I am presently contracted with, and I have
conducted countless psychological evaluations for over 65 public safety agencies in the stale of
California. There have been no legal actions related to my services. The methods | use are fiscally
responsible, and have no adverse impact.

To support the psychological services [ provide, [ have a team of contracted individuals to assist
in the day to day operations of my practice. This team consists of the following individuals:

Karla Macareno: Karla, serves in the capacity as Office Manager and Testing Proctor, In addition
to the office administrative duties, Karla administers all testing material to the candidates and
performs the computerized score test results. She has provided continued suppott to Dr, Gallivan
for more than five years,

Julie Porter: Julie, greets all candidates in the waiting area of the office suite and provides each
individual with an “intake package” which setves as a preliminary questionnaire for the candidate
to complete, including: name, date of birth, police department interviewing with etc,

Derderian & Co., CPA’s: Led by Shahen Derderian, CPA, his team of associates serves as the
- accountants and proposal/contract specialists with various police departments, Derderian & Co.
provides all aspects of financial management, and are responsible for the timely billing and
collections of services provided.

This proposal serves as Psychological Consulting Associates, Inc. acceptance of the terms and
conditions outlined in the RFP and Pro Forma Agreement, Psychological Consulting Associates,
Inc. acknowledges receipt of all amendments and/or addenda to the RFP. Psychological
Consulting Associates, Inc. accepts full commizment of all projects in its entirety during the
duration of the contract period and can provide virlually 100% of all services outlined per the REP

and Pro Forma Agreement,

I look forward to the opportunity to continue my positive working relationship with the Long
Beach Police Department, and to continue providing quality service to the City of Long Beach.

Respectfully Submitted,

“%“; , ADABFP
Ging)L., Gallvan, Ph,D., ABPP

Psychological Consulting Associates, Inc.




Narrative/Technical Proposal

PCA, Inc,, is under the leadership of Dr. Gina L. Gallivan whose clinical psychology background
and practice extends back to 1998, PCA, Inc. will follow the traditional P.0.S.T Model as
Influenced by the ADA which comprises of the following two components:

¢ The Pre-Offer Component:

v Written Civil Service Exam
Physical Agility Test
QOral Board
Pre-Offer Background
Pre-Offer Polygraph

» The Post-Offer Component:
»  Psychological
*  Medical

Psychological Pre-Employment Examinations will be conducted by using a battery of
psychological tests and a clinical interview conducted by Dr. Gallivan, a clinical licensed
psychologist and her supporting staff, A P.O.8.T Psychological Evaluation summary report is
provided that gives the details and results of all tests administered and the clinical review.

The assessment techniques used are gs follows:

. Minnesota Muitiphasic Personality Inventory-2" Edition: The MMPI-2 is used as a
clinical testing instrument and consists of 567 questions and takes approximately 60 to 90
minutes to complete, This test assess and diagnose mental illness and is used as a
screening instrument especially in high risks jobs,

2. CPI Police & Public Safety Selection Report Form 434; This special report is based on
the 434-item version of the California Psychological Inventory and is designed to
improve the accuracy and fairness of employment screenings, The features of tis test

include the following:

* Risk statements, estimates the likelihood that the applicant will demonstrate
specific selection relevant problems.

* CPI Scale Profiles, allows the applicant’s test scores to be compared to those of
applicants subsequently hired, that allows the psychologist evaluating the
applicant with the same gender and ethnicity to rule out pertinent ethnic and
gender determinants of scale scores,

* A list of individual “selection-relevant” CPI such as indicators of possible job
performance problems,




* A summary list of CPI scales for which the applicant’s scores are favorable or
unfavorable indicators of the applicant’s likely performance on specific job
functions or job problem areas,

3, WPT Wonderlic Assessment Form II: This is a cognitive aptitude ability test that
measures a candidate’s ability to learn, adapt, solve problems and understand
instructions.

4. Sentence Completion: This is a personality assessment test that uses a sentence
completion technique by word association methods,

5. Review of the Background Information: Provided by Applicant via questionnaire and
review of background malerial provided by the Police Department.

6. Clinical Interview: Conducted by Dr, Gina Gallivan. See attached sample analysis of
clinical interview provided for reference,

7. Mental Status Exam & Behavioral Observations

Upon completion of the risk assessments, the findings will be classified according to High,
Moderate, or Low Risk and Indeterminable ratings for job related deficiencies. Candidates
with a High Risk rating on one or more dimensions do not meet qualification standards.
Candidates with one or more Moderate Risk rating do meet the qualification standards, but
reveal an elevated potential for performance problems that may be lowered through fraining,
experience, and/ot supervision. Candidates with a Low Risk rating are considered suitable for a
position. Candidates with dimensions checked “Indeterminable” cannot be assessed because the
applicant has responded to the assessment process with excessive defensiveness and
undetreporting. A finding of Indeterminable on one or more Dimensions indicates the need for

the Department to verify the accuracy of the applicant’s self-reported behavior in all phases of
the selection process.

The risk ratings for job related deficiencies are determined in the following psychological

competencies:

¢ Cluster 1: Interpersonal Behavior

* Social Competence: Communication and interaction with others in a respectful
and tactful manner and showing sensitivity and concern in one’s daily
interactions.

* Teamwork: Working effectively well with others to accomplish goals, as well as
subordinating personal interests for the good of the working group and agency.

* Assertiveness: Involves taking control of situations in a calm and appropriately
assertive manner, even under dangerous or adverse conditions.




* Respect for Chain of Command: Responsive to authority and supports
organization,

* Cluster 2: Judgment and Adaptability
* Decision-Making and Judgment: Involves common sense, and the ability to
make sound decisions, demonstrated by the ability to size up situations quickly
and take the appropriate action.
* Adaptability and Flexibility: The ability to change gears and easily adjust to the
many different, sudden, and sometimes competing and sometimes competing
demands inherent in emergency work.

¢ Cluster 3: Emotional Control

* Emotional Regulation and Stress Tolerance: Involves the ability to maintain
composure and stay in control, particularly during life-threatening, time-critical
events and other stressful situations,

* Avoiding Substance Abuse and Other Risk-Taking Behavior: Involves
avoiding participation in behavior that is inappropriate, self-damaging, and can
adversely impact organizational functioning.

* Impulse Control/Attention to Safety: Involves taking proper precautions and

avoiding impulsive and/or unnccessarily risky behavior to ensure both public and
personal safety,

¢ Cluster 4: Work Attitudes
* Conscientiousness/Dependability: Involves diligent, reliable, conscientious
work patterns; performing in a timely manner in accordance with rules and
regulations and agency policies
* Integrity/Ethies: Involves maintaining high standards of personal conduct which
consists of attributes such as honesty, impartiality, trustworthiness, and abiding
laws, regulations and procedures,

e Cluster 5; Communication/Learning Skills

* Communieation Abilitics: Effective oral and written communication skills,
command of the English language and active listening skills,
Problem Solving/Learning: Comprehends new information and applies what has
been learned to on-the-job situations.

This proposal serves as Psychological Consulting Associates, Inc. acceptance of the terms and
conditions outlined in the RFP and Pro Forma Agreement. Please see the attached Appendices

II: Sample of Post Offer Psychological Evaluation and Clinical Review that will be provided by
Dr. Gina Gallivan,




GINA L. GALLIVAN, PH.D, ABPP

([FORMERLY GINA L. DEBERNARDO, PH.D,)

Licensed Clinical Psychologist #PSY18184
Board Certified in Police and Public Safety Psychology
Psychological Consulting Association, Inc.

10940 Wilshire Boulevard, Sulte 1600, Los Angeles, Californla 90024

Office Telephone: {424) 289-0299 Office E-mall; pcalncorporated @gmall.com
Personal Cell Phone: (310} 951-1282 Personal E-mall: ginalde@aol.com

CURRICULUM VITAE
LICENSE
State of Californla. Licensed 04/15/2002. License #: PSY18184
ABPP Speclalty Board Certification In Police & Public Safety Psychology
Certifled 10/2011: Certification Diploma #: 6999
WEBSITE: www.helpforpolice.com

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE
10/18-Present Education Chalr and Executive Board Member. Police Psychological
Services Section [nternational Assoclation of Chiefs of Police.

04/02-Present Private Practice / Clinical Psychologist, Los Angeles, CA. Providing
psychological services to over 60 police and public safety agencies In
Southern California, Providing psychotherapy, management consultation,
fitness for duty evaluations, trainings, pre-employment evaluations, critical
Incident stress {and officer Involved shooting) debriefings for emergency
workers including: firefighters, dispatchers, coroners, crime scene
Investigators, emergency medical techniclans, military personnel, police

officers and thelr families.

06/01-06/02 Law Enforcement Psychologlst, Los Angeles County Sheriff's
Department, CA. Provided therapy for sworn and civilian families,
couples, and Individuals. Provided training to clvilian personnel and
deputy recruits at the Sherlff's Tratning Academy. Providing critical
Incident stress debriefings and officer Involved shooting debriefings,
Providing consultation and training to deputy sheriffs and detectives
regarding mentally [ll inmates and sex offenders.




08/00- 4/02

09/00-06/01

06/99 - 06/00

08/98 - 05/99

08/97 - 05/98

07/95 - 07/96

08/94 - 05/95

Staff Clinician, S.H.A.R.P.- L.A. {Soclal Habllitation and Relapse Prevention
Program) Forensic Outpatient Program, Los Angeles, CA. Individual and
group psychotherapy, and psychologlcal evaluation of male registered sex
offenders with substance abuse historles and dually diagnosed male
parolees. Completed Intakes and Initlal assessment screening services.
Interviewed, administered and Interpreted psychodiagnostic assessments,
risk assessments, and provided individualized treatment plans. Conducted
relapse prevention therapy. Tralned interns,

Pre-Doctoral Psychology Intern, Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department.
Provided Individual, couple, and famlly therapy for sworn and civilian
employees of the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department.

Pre-Doctoral Psychology Intern, West Valiey Mental Health Center, Canoga
Park, CA. Provided Individual and group counseling, evaluation,
psychological and neuro-psychological assessment of adults with chronic
and severe mental llinesses, and the dually diagnosed. Provided evaluations
and treatment for individuals with developmental disabllities.

Practicum Intern, Twin Towers Cotrectional Facllity, Forensic Outpatient
Treatment Program, Los Angeles, CA. Counseled and psychologlcally
evaluated mentally lil and dually diagnosed Inmates, and sex offenders,

Counselor, The Rehabilitation Institute at Santa Barbara, CA. Counseled
patients with braln Injuries, spinal cord Injurles, orthopedic problems, and
chronic pain. Conducted neuropsychological evaluations and treatment of
brain injured patlents.

Soclal Worker, Optimist Foster Famlly Agency, Los Angeles, CA Counseled
and provided case management of emotionally, physically, and sexually
abused foster children with behavioral problems and developmental
disabllities. Provided therapy for child abusers, couples, Individuals, and
foster families. Developed treatment plans and performed child custody

evaluations. Provided crisls counseling and consultation.

Counselor, Didi Hirsch Mental Health Center (formerly, Family Services of
Los Angeles), Los Angeles, CA. Counseled families, couples, and individuals
with marrlage and family problems, grief Issues, child custody concerns,
substance disorders, and chronic and severe mental illnesses. Conducted
psychological evaluations and provided court mandated psychotherapy to
perpetrators of child abuse and domestic violence,




08/94 - 12/94

01/95 - 05/95

05/94 - 08/94

EDUCATION

Counselor, J.O.T.I. (Juvenile Offenders Treatment Initiative) Program, Los
Angeles, CA, Provided Individual and group counseling of adolescent male
gang membars, juvenile sex offenders, and other high risk adolescents with
chemical dependencles.

School Counselor, Rosemont Elementary School, Los Angeles, CA. Provided
counseling for children with divorce and grlef Issues, behavioral problems,
and developmental disabilities, Recruited volunteers to tutor children in
math and English.

Intern, The Excelsior House, Inglewood, CA., Provided counseling for adults
with chronlc/severe mental llinesses and co-occurring substance disorders.

Alliant International Unliversity, Los Angeles, CA.
Ph.D, Clinical Psychology. 08/96-06/01

Clinical emphasis In Forensic and Law Enforcement Psychology
Master’s Degree. Clinical Psychology.

Unlversity of Southern California, Los Angeles, CA,
Master’s Degree. Marriage, Family, and Child Counseling. 08/93-05/95

Mt. St. Mary’s College, Los Angeles, CA.
Bachelor's Degree. Psychology. 08/90-12/92

University of San Francisco, CA. 08/87-05/8

RESEARCH EXPERIENCE

01/00 - 09/01

08/97-11/00

10/98 - 05/99

10/97 - 06/98

independent Research Projact. Investigated the relationship between

personal history factors and comorbid psychlatric and substance abuse
dlsorders.

Dissertation. A revisiting of self-esteem: A comparison of predictor variables
found In the 1960's and 1970's to predictor variables found in the 1990,

Research Assistant, Twin Towers Correctional Facllity, Los Angeles, CA.
Conducted psychodiagnostic evaluations to determine varlous psychological
and demographic characteristics of Los Angeles County Jail Inmates,

Research Consultant, Children’s Hospital, Los Angeles, CA. Organlized and
conducted a quality of life study for children with cancer.




06/92 - 08/93

01/92 - 06/92

Research Assistant, Mental Retardation Research Center, U.C.L.A.
Neuropsychlatric Institute, Data Analysis of anatomical specimens, assisted
research Investigators In image acqulsition and processing, and provided

advice about preparation of specimens for microscoplc viewing and computer
analysls,

Research Intern, U,C.L.A, Neurolmmunology Laboratory, Performed
histochemical and Immunohistochemical procedures,

CONFERENCE/PROFESSIONAL PRESENTATIONS

Alist avallable upon request. Public speaking engagements and trainings have
been provided on a regular basis (no less than 10 times per year, over 20
years).

TEACHING EXPERIENCE

03/19-Present

01/19-Present

11/00-Present

09/00 - 12/00

11/16/00

01/93 - 06/93

08/92 - 12/92

Founder, Southern California Public Safety Wellness Program at Golden West
Police Academy.

Generated a tralning curriculum that will serve police and public safety,
employees in Southern California,

Founder, Southern Californla Regional Peer Support Team. Reglonalized peer
support teams in Southern Californla. Teams have been deployed in critical
Incldents such as line of duty deaths, police suicides, and mass shootings.
Provide regular trainings to peer support counselors, and psychologists,

Peer Support Tralning. Provide tralning to employees of multiple Police and
Flre Departments In Southern California,

Group Therapy Training, Instructed pre-doctoral psychology Interns about
cognitive behavioral Interventions and conducting group therapy with sex
offenders with substance abuse historles.

Los Angeles County Sherlff’'s Department Peer Support Training, Instructed
sworn officers In basic counseling skills and making appropriate referrals,

Teaching Assistant, D.D.1.P. {Developmental Disabllities Immersion
Program) Class, U.C.L.A. Instructed students In obtalning and analyzing
data,

Teaching Assistant, Mt. St. Mary’s College, Los Angeles, CA. Organized and
conducted graduate leve! and undergraduate level neuroanatomy
laboratories.




PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS/ORGANIZATIONS
International Assoclation for the Chiefs of Pollce, Psychological Services Section

Soclety for Police and Criminal Psychology

Ametrlcan Psychological Assoclation, Division 18

International Soclety for Traumatic Stress

ORGANIZATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Chalrperson, Safeguarding the Children Parish Committee, St, Martin of Tours

Catholic School,

Vice-President, Parish Council, St. Martin of Tours Cathollc Church.

Assistant Scout Master of Troop 223, Scouts of America Program
(formerly, Boy Scouts of America Program).

Co-Founder, Cub Scouts Troop 078, St. Martin of Tours Catholic School.

CONTINUING EDUCATION IN POLICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY PSYCHOLOGY ATTENDED

SINCE 2013:
in
Course Title Provider Name Date QJ‘
Hours
California
2013 Psychological Sereening Program Training Department of 7/16/2013 12
Human Resources
. . . [IACP Conference -
L.eual Update for Law bnforcement Psycholopists PPSS 2013 10/19/2013 1
Reacantng Fermee f Ehtoal P s [ACP Conference - c
Reasoning Errors in Ethical Decision Making PPSS 2013 10/19/2013 |
Advances in [nercasing the Prolessionalism of Police and [ACP Conf
Public Safety Psychology: A New Era of Recognition and onterence - 10/19/2013 l
paie PPSS 2013

Responsibilily

, . . IACP Conference -

S " 2 3 a ; .

Current Issues in Police Psychology PPSS 2013 10/20/2013 2
[he Time Has Come for Electronic Recording of Pre- [ACP Conference - 10/2012013 l
Cmplovinent and Fitness-lor-Duty Evaluations PPSS 2013
A Comparison of Police Applicants Who Are Military IACP Conference - {10/20/2013 1




Veterans vs Applicants Who Are Not Veterans on PPSS 2013
Behavioral [listory, Psycholopical Test Seales and
iLikelihood of Reeeiving g Jub Ofter
Contermporary Methods for limproving Assessiment TACP Conference -
Outcomes PPSS 2013 1072012013 :
CalHR
Psyehological Testing for Law Enforcement Psychological 1/8/2014 12
Screening Program
CalHR
CalHR Trainiug - Bvaluating Candidates for CLIP Psychological 8/25/2014 8
Screening Prograin
CalHR
CalllR Training - Preemployment Screenina Psychological 812612014 6
Screening Program
Socicty for Police and Criminal Psychology (SPCP)
Annual Conference 2014 SPCP 21912014 5
IACP 2014 - Ethical Standards Associated with the New
Fitness-for-Duty Evaluation and Proposed Pre- IACP - PPSS 2014 |10/25/2014 1
Limployinent Psychological Evaluation Guidelines
AC'P 2 - poal ¢ R 10 Sytles i ToN
lf\(ll 2014 Lgml and Ftlma! Issuc.,s with Pre IACP - PPSS 2014 |10/25/2014 I
Employment Psychological Evaluations
IACP 20 ]'4- - [x?m\c.t of lem?ltzcd and medical marijuana on IACD - PPSS 2014 [10/26/2014 |
the selection of police applicunts
A 3} - SR PSS T oy N H 1.
L/Bscler1014 Assessing cultural competence in police IACP - PPSS 2014 |10/26/2014) |
9 - DRI Polie i syl v
{Qﬁ([m_()m MMPL-2-RTI* Police Candidale Interpretive [ACP - PPSS 2014 [10/26/2014 .
A2 g . 'y ) P H o N I « S
IACT 20!4‘ Rf,sear.ch' Versus n?fm n[x'ud omn.lpn‘ Whu'h TACP - PPSS 2014 [10/26/2014 0.5
characteristics identify suceesslul oflicer performance?
N doie ater Pialico Paws Y AU Ay
!‘/\(..P 2014 - 1.epal Update: Police Psvehological Services [ACP - PPSS 2014 |10/26/2014 [
pection
POST Psychological Screening Workshop gglgl]xzussmn on 7/182015 22
IACP 20 h = Leygal Update for Law Enforcement IACP - PPSS 10/24/2015 |
Psychologists
IACP 2015 - The Incremental Validity of Using
Personality Assessiment and Biographical History in TACP - PPSS 10/25/2015 |
Predicling Academy Success
IACT 2015 - Current [ssues in Police Psychology [ACP - PPSS 10/25/2018 2
IR&.A Users' Conlerence (2016) Johnson, Roberts & ;140016 7
IAssociates
A ; « [ 8 ater ice Psy Fep :'u:' A
I/\.C.P 2016 - Legal Update! Police Psvholowical Services [ACP - PPSS 10/15/2016 1
Section
N B v "‘2"" “\,.‘._
LIAC. P 2016 - Enhaneing the Efficacy and Science of Pre IACP - PPSS 10/15/2016 i

:mployment Psycholodical Screening throush Research




ET LT A

ollaboration

R T S RS

[ACP 2016 - Assessment Protocols, Procedures, and Pass

LEASLTIA RISH AN

POST

Rates for Psychological Evaluations of Police Candidates: [ACP - PPSS 10/15/2016 1
A Contemporary National Survey
] Uohnson, Roberts
IR&A Users' Conlerence (2017) land Associates 10/20/2017 7
JR&A)
] e} - v 3 3 "w * s /] P’ 13 ve
I{\Cl .-0'17 . fhe lmmntam‘,}. ol As.s'ns.s:m, LExecutive TACP - PPSS 10/21/2017 1
Funetioning in Police and Fire Applicants
IACP 2017 - Lepal Update [ACP - PPSS 10/21/2017 1.5
) _Tithieal Concideralinme 1 Pove . i
IACP 2017 'Lthu.n!‘ (‘olnmdelatlon.s in !’s»'chologv S.en.u,e IACP - PPSS 10/21/2017 0.25
lmplementation: Chiels' and Psvehologisty' Perspectives
IR&A Users Conlierence (2018) Johnson, Roberts, | ¢ 5,0 6
and Associates
IACP 2018 - The Perils of Overconirolled Behavior in
Police Qlficer Reoruits IACP - PPSS 10/6/2018 1
N Ele)] . g » (* PP AE { HIY:
iACI) -()} 8 ‘ (;‘ulxuuflllf, C.onu')clem Assessment in Police IACP - PPSS 10/7/2018 15
and Public Safety Psychology
{ﬁg::,i%:& = Detecting Deception durinp High Stakes IACP - PPSS L0/7/2018 l
[ACP 2018 - Legal Update (PPSS) TACP - PPSS 10/7/2018 2
IACP 2018 - Medications Use; Whal Do PPolice
Psyeholopists Need 1o Know? IACP - PPSS 10/7/2018 L3
POS I Peave Officer Psyehological Sereening Manual Commission on 1/24/2019 g
Book-Based Exam




Appendices 1

List of References

Client Name: Long Beach Police Department

Project Deseription: Provide pre-employment psychological screenings for Police and Public
Safety employees.

Project Dates: 2012~ present

Technical Environment: Candidates complete the MMPI-2 RF and WPT Wondetlic Assessment
at the Long Beach Police Department. The testing material is picked up by Dr. Gallivan’s staff
and brought to the office to be scored. The background material is either made available at the
same time the testing material is collected, or soon after. Dr, Gallivan reviews the background
material and the psychological testing data, and then provides a clinical interview. A report is
sent to the department indicating if the candidate is psychologically suitable for the position.

Staff assigned to reference engagement that will be designated for work per_this RFP:

Commander Rudy Komisza, Sergeant Eric Flooker, or Linda Warren.

Client Project Manager: Linda Warren
Client Phone Number: 562-570-5942

Client Email: linda.warren@longbeach.gov

Client Name: Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department

Project Description: Provide pre-employment psychological screenings for Deputy Sheriffs,
Custody Assistants, Reserved and Armed Security Officers,

Project Dates: 2001 to present.

Technical Environment: Candidates complete the MMPI-2 RF and CPI at the Dr. Gallivan’s
West Los Angeles office. Pre-employment candidates travel to the office location in West Los

Angeles where they complete testing. The testing is also scored at Dr. Gallivan’s office. The
candidate’s files (background, polygraph, school transeripts, ele.) are delivered to the West Los
Angeles office. The files and testing data are reviewed by Dr. Gallivan, and she conducts a
clinical interview with the candidate, Dr. Gallivan completes a form indicated whether or not the
candidate is suitable for the position. The form is included in the candidate’s file and a courier
picks up the file, The testing data and all of the psychological material are excluded from the file
that is returned to the department. Psychological testing data are kept in Dr, Gallivan’s office and
maintained in a locked file.

Staff assigned to reference engagement that will be designated for work per this RFP:  Acting

Captain John McBride, Elba Brunes, and Bridget Ruisol.




Client Project Manager: Acting Captain John McBride
Clieat Phone Number: 213-229-3131

Client Email: jmmebrid@lasd.org

Client Name: Huntington Beach Police Department

Project Deseription: Provide pre-employment psychological screenings, consultation, training,
psychotherapy, eritical incident stress debriefings, officer involved shooting debriefings, trauma
support team development, supervision, and management. For pre-employments, candidates
complete the MMPI-2 RF, CPl and WPT Wonderlic Agsessment.

Project Dates: 2011~ present.

Technical Environment; Pre-employment screening candidates travel to Dr. Gallivan's office and
fill out all paperwork and complete psychological testing data. The clinical interview is
porformed on the same day and a formal report is sent in the mail after Officer Joel Pettersen is
informed of the results over the telephone, Dr. Gallivan provides consultation, counseling, and
other services either at the Huntington Beach Police Department or her West Los Angeles office,
ot on site/in the field (for in-vivo exposure therapy after traumatic incidents).

Staff assigned lo reference engagement that will be designated for work per this RFP: Chief
Robert Handy and Captain Brian Seitz (consultation, pre-employment screenings, fitness for

duty, and therapy); Officer Joel Pettersen (Pre-employment screenings/background investigator
and coordinator).

Client Project Manager: Captain Briean Seitz
Client Phone Number: 714-536-5976

Client Email: bseitz@hbpd.org

Client Name: Torrance Police Department

Project Description: Provide pre-employment psychological screenings, consuliation, training,
psychotherapy, critical incident stress debriefings, officer involved shooting debriefings, trauma
support team development, supervision, and management. For pre-employments, candidates
complete the MMPI-2 RF, CPl and WPT Wonderlic Assessment.

Project Dates: 2001 - present,




B L

Technical Environment: Pre-employment screening candidates travel to Dr, Gallivan’s office and
fill out all paperwork and complete psychological testing data, The clinical interview is
performed on the same day and a formal report is sent in the mail after Sergeant Stiller is
informed of the results over the telephone. Dr. Gallivan provides consultation, counseling, and
other services either at the Torrance Police Department, her West Los Angeles and/or

Huntington Beach office, or on site/in the field (for in-vivo exposure therapy after traumatic
incidents),

Staff assigned to reference engagement that will be designated for work per this RFP: Chief Eve

Irvine (consultation, fitness for duty, pre-employment screening, and therapy); Sergeant Mark
Ponegalek (pre-employment screenings).

Client Project Manager: Chief Eve Irvine
Client Phone Number: 310-618-5705

Client Email: eirvine@torranceca.gov

Client Name: Los Angeles School Police Department

Project Deseription: Provide pre-employment psychological screenings, consultation, training,
psychotherapy, critical incident stress debriefings, and officer involved shooting debriefings, For
pre-employments, candidates complete the MMPI-2 RF, CP] and WPT Wonderlic Assessment,

Project Dates: 2001 -Present

Technical Environment: Pre-employment screening candidates travel to Dr. Gallivan’s office and
fill out all paperwork and complete psychological testing data, The clinical interview is
performed on the same day and a formal report is sent in the mail after either Detective Marcos
Portillo, Detective is informed of the results over the telephone. Dr. Gallivan provides
consultation, counseling, and other services either at the Los Angeles School Police Department,

her West Los Angeles or on site/in the field (for in-vivo exposure therapy after traumatic
incidents),

Staff assigned to reference engagement that will be designated for work per this RFP: Detective

Marcos Portillo, Detective Ray Jordan, and Detective Gregory Salcido,

Client Project Manager: Chief Steve Zipperman
Client Phone Number: 213-268-2662

Client Email: steve.zipperman@lausd.com

Py e ST




Client Name: Santa Monica Police Depariment

Project Description: Provide pre-employment psychological sereenings, consultation, training,
psychotherapy, critical incident stress debriefings, and officer involved shooting debriefings. For
pre-employments, candidates complete the MMPI-2 RF, CPI and WPT Wonderlic Assessment.

Project Dates: 2014-Present

Technical Environment: Pre-employment screening candidates travel to Dr, Gallivan's office and
fill out all paperwork and complete psychological testing data. The clinical interview is
performed on the same day and a formal report is sent in the mail after either Investigator James
Prior, Detective is informed of the results over the telephone. Dr. Gallivan provides consultation,
counseling, and other services either at the Los Angeles School Police Department, her West Los
Angeles or on site/in the field (for in-vivo exposure therapy after raumatic incidents),

Staff assigned lo reference engagement that will be designated for work per this REP:
Investigator James Prior, Investigator Roberto Hernandez and Investigator Jennifer Sekera,

Client Project Manager: Chief Cynthia Renaud

Client Phone Number: 310-458-8401
Client Email: cynthia.renaud@smgov.net

Client Name: Beverly Hills Police Department

Project Description: Provide pre-employment psychological screenings, consultation, training,
psychotherapy, critical incident stress debriefings, and officer involved shooting debriefings, For
pre-employments, candidates complete the MMPL-2 RF, CPI and WPT Wonderlic Assessment.

Project Dates: 2016-Present

Technical Environment: Pre-employment screening candidates travel to Dr, Gallivan’s office and

fill out all paperwork and complete psychological testing data. The clinical intetview is
performed on the same day and a formal report is sent in the mail after either Marco Bernocchi,
Detective is informed of the results over the telephone. Dr. Gallivan provides consultation,
counseling, and other services either at the Los Angeles School Police Department, her West Los
Angeles or on site/in the field (for in-vivo exposure therapy after traumatic incidents).

Staff assigned to reference engagement that will be designated for work per this RFP: Marco

Bernocchi and Tania Schwartz




Client Project Manager: Chief Sandra Spagnoli
Client Phone Number: 310-285-211]

Client Email: sspagnoli@beverlyhills.org

As a reference, please note that additional references from Police Department Chiefs will be
provided upon request,




ADDITIONAL REFERNCES

v e b aeEre e WM L AT SRS WLT T LG 0 e ter te et et

Past and Present Evaluations done for the following Police Departments:

Alhambra PD

Anaheim PD

Azusa PD

Baldwin Park Jail GEO Group
Bell Gardens PD

Bell PD

Beverly Hills PD

Burbank PD

Cal State University Dominquez Hilis PD
Cal State University Los Angeles PD
California Fish & Game
California Highway Patrol

Costa Mesa Jail

Covina PD

Culver City PD

Cypress PD

Department of Defense PD
Downey Jail - GEO Group

El Camino College PD

Fontana Jail ~ GEO Group
Fountain Valley FD

Fountain Valley PD

Fullerton PD

Garden Grove Jail ~ GEO Group
Golden West College — Police Academy
[Hawthorne Beach PD

Hermosa Beach FD

Hermosa Beach PD

Huntington Beach FD
Huntington Beach PD
Huntington Park PD

Irwindale PD

L.a Habra PD

La Palma PD

Laguna Beach Fire PD

Laguna Beach Marine & Safety Department
Laguna Beach PD

Long Beach FD

Long Beach PD

Los Angeles County Sheriff Department
Los Angeles PD

Los Angeles School Police Department
Marhattan Beach PD

Montebello FD

Montebello Jail - GEO Group
Montebello PD

Montebello Schools Police Department
Ontario Jail - GEO Group

Oxnard PD

Palos Verdes PD

Placentia PD

Port of Long Beach

Redondo Beach PD

San Bernardino Sheriff Department
Santa Monica College PD

Santa Monica PD

Seal Beach PD

South Bay Regional PD

South Gate PD

South Orange County Community Colleges
Torrance Police PD

UCLA FD

UCLAPD

Vernon PD - City of Vernon
Westiminster PD




%

2
2
=

v

RAIRS

. SR

T S e
N An

b

gl gums o
By aljy ‘qoaialjy seupm nP

o Mmelplsg Aagrg ayug o sy

. B HRRIIIET) ganogy Apradel g
- sprrmarnbar fingege TRumesapnd quE ‘umprinmrya ‘Bmfpmank ey yam SRR

- Bl ‘ermyeg) 1 rme)

FRYy wapomy 71 gy

JPAEQ IV¥NOIg

)

SR

Z




Remaove Your ne
rom the receipt
carry it with 1%

W Packet License
portfon. $ign and
ou at all times,
{Plegse cur alonyg the dattey tines)
um.-«.-—»—-u.--"«--—-—o..
Board of Psychology
1626 North Marko! Blvd., Sulls N-218
acramonlo, CA 05834
(916) 574-7720 + (868) 503.3221

T —————— ey

LR LTI PITN

QI =

mwmmwmunmsm

PSYCHOLOGIST
License No,
P8Y18184

GINA LAURA GALLIVAN

10940 WILSHIRY HLYD STT; 160p :
PSYCHOLOOICAL, CONSULTING ASSOCIATES
LOS ANGHLES, CA 90024-39 1

Explralian
05/31/201¢9

Lt

Receipt No.

Signalure e

e 48347

T

016€-72008 ¥ 'S313DNY SO1
S3ALYISOSSY ONILINSNOD WYOIDOTOMOAS
0091 ALS QAR BMIHSTIM 060}

Board of Psychology
1625 North Market Blvd., Sulte N-215
Sacramento, CA 095834
(816) 574-7720 * (866) 503-3221
mvw.psychology.ca.gov

IMPORTANT

8 your lisanse numpar oh any
ce lo this office,

urd of any nam
rd’s o-mall adql

loss immadialely
& e-mall addross:

Plaase inglud
correspondan

Notlty tha Bo
ar al the Boa

Report any
the Boarg’

& or address aha
]

ngoa In welti)
rogs; &

v,

In vrrlting to the 8oard ar al
hapy & QY.

conse No. Expliration Datg
PSY18184 05/31/2019

GINA LAURA GALLIVAN
his is yaur RECELPT,

Rocoipt No.
48347

Please save for your recorcds,
PPYPSY 720

£20000

NVAITIVE Ny wNiD Rt

PER4E VO ojuswaneg
SHE-N BUNS PG 1NN YuoN 829 L
ABojoyohsy ju pieog




cate of Membersh

ifi

tp

erti

3y
S/

This certifies that

&
-
O
(=W
B
O
<5
=
s
9
B
e
Z
=
s
0
o
2
>
:
é |
&

(

ber of the International Association of Chiefs of ®olice,

1§ a mem

-

dedicated to the advancement of

professionalism in {aw enforcement.

-

an organization

PR

Mark A. Marshall

President

Daniel N. Rosenblatt

Executive Director




Appendices 11

SAMPLE
10940 Wilshire Boulevard, Sulte 1600, Los Angeles, Callfornia 90024
Office: 424-289-0299 Fax: 310-443-4220
Emall: pcalncorporated@gmall.com
Webslte: www.HelpForPoallce.com

Gina L. Gallivan, Ph.D,, A.B.P.P,
Licensed Clinical Psychologlst PSY18184

PRE-EMPLOYMENT PSYCHOLOGICAL SUITABILITY DECLARATION

March 12, 2019

ABC Police Department
Attn: Chief Jon Smith
1234 Olymplc Drive

ABC Clity, Californla 90401

Re: Pre-Employment Psychological Screening
Applicant: John Doe, Position: Pollce Officer

Dear Chlef Smith:

This California P.0.S.T. required document certifies that the above named applicant has
completed a pre-employment psychological screening. This evaluation Included a battery of
psychological tests, a review of the candidate’s background history provided by your
department, and a mental status examination and psychodiagnostic clinical Interview
conducted by a licensed clinical psychologist. | conducted all aspects of the evaluation,

This screening meets both Government Code 1031(f) and P.0.S.T. Regulation 1955
requirements for law enforcement psychological suitability.

John Doe was found psychologically suitable for the position of Police Officer with the ABC
Police Department.

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you,

Sincerely,
) A . L1
a..ﬁx,wu Mid.(is’ua. w P D , WP
( (

Gina Galllvan, Ph.D., ABPP
Board Certifled in Police & Pubiic Safety Psychology




Gina L. Gallivan, Ph.D., ABPP
Public Safety Consultation

CONFIDENTIAL

POST-OFFER PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION:

SUMMARY REPORT
Candidate: John Doe Posltion: Police Officer
Date of Interview: 03/12/2019 Agency: ABC Police Department

PSYCHOLOGICAL QUALIFICATION RATING:
¥ QUALIFIED: The candidate meets the psychologicat qualification standards.

0 UNQUALIFIED: The candidale does not mest the psychological qualification standards as a
rasult of the following checked finding(s):

D DEFICIENCIES/COUNTERPRODUCTIVE BEHAVIOR: The assessment reveals subsiantial

evidence of deflclencles In required compatencles and/or countamproductive behavior
incompatible with safe and/or effective performance In this posilion.

O ELEVATED RISK OF COUNTERPRODUCTIVE BEHAVIOR: Assassment results correspond with

an unacceptably elevated risk of job relevant counterproductive behavior that cannot be
mitigated by other rellable findings.*

[ iNnvaLiD ASSESSMENT RESULTS: Psychological assessment rasults reveal excessive

defensiveness to a degree ihat precludes a vafid evaluation of tha candldate's current
psychological functioning. *

* In the absence of evidence of a mental or emotional impalment, the above-chacked
findings derive from faclors unrelaled to a disability.

[ meNTAL OR EMOTIONAL IMPAIRMENT: Assessment resulis reveal evidence of a menlal o

emotional impairment that disqualifies the candidate from safely and/or effectivaly
performing the essential functlons of the position.

ASSESSMENT TECHNIQUES USED:

* .. Minnesota Multiphasic Personallty Inventory-2nd-Edition, Restructured Form

*  California Psychelogical Inventory (434) Police & Public Safety Repod

*  WPT-Wonderlic Personnel Tast

+  Sentence Completlon

*  Raview of agency-providad background racords

¢« Ravlew of the background Information provided by applicant via questionnaire

+  Clinical Intarview

v Mental Status Examinalion & Behavloral Obsarvations




RISK ASSESSMENT:

Findings from the assessment will be classlfied according to high, moderate, or low risk for job relevant
dsficiencies in the psychologlcal compelencles detalled on the following page.

»  Candidates with a high risk rating on one or more dimensions do not meet quaiification standards,
*  Candidates with one ‘ar more maderate risk ratings do meel qualification standards, but reveal an
elevated potenlial for perforimance problems thal may be lowsred through training, experience,
and/or supervision.
*Ind: Indeterminable: Dimenslons checked “indeterminable” cannot be rellably assessed because the applicant has
responded to the assessment process with excessive defanslveness and underreporting. A finding of Indeterminable
on one or more Dimensions Indlcates the need for the Department to verify the accuracy of the applicant's self-
reported behavlor In all phases of the selecllon process.

Cluster 1: Interpersonal Behavior

Hi | Mod Low | Ind*

1. SOCIAL COMPETENCE: Involves communicating with others in a tactful and
respectful manner, and showing sensltivity and concern in one’s dally interaciions,
X Can Interact and deal effactively with people from varying soclal and cultural
backgrounds. Altempis to resolve conflicts through persuaslon rather than force.

2, TEAMWORK: Involves working effectively with others to accomplish goals, as
well as subordinating personal Interests for the good of the working group and
X agency. It involves establishing and maintalning effective, cooperative working
relationships with fellow officers, supervisors, community partners, representatives
of other agencles, and others tasked with serving and protecting the community.

X 3. ASSERTIVENESS: Involves unhesitatingly taking control of situations in a calm
and appropriately assertive manner, even under dangerous or adverse conditions.

4. RESPECT FOR CHAIN OF COMMAND: Responsive lo authority, supports
X organizalion (displays loyalty), keeps superiors Informed, agreeableness, performs
specific duties as asslgnad, respects the posltional authorlty of superiors In bublic.

Cluster 2: Judgment and Adaptability

Hi | Mod Low | Ind*

5. DECISION-MAKING AND JUDGMENT: Involves common sense, and the
ability to make sound declslons, demonstrated by the ability to size up siluations
X quickly and take the appropriate action. It also Involves the ability to sift through
information to glsan that which Is important, and, once Identified, to use that
information effectively. Practical Intelligence (abliity to apply training).

6. ADAPTABILITY/FLEXIBILITY: Involves the abllity to change gears and easlly
adjust to the many different, sudden, and sometimes competing demands inherent
; i In emergency work. Can apply knowledge and reasoning to make prompt and
i sffactive decisions quickly in both routine and non-routine situations: can make
sound decisions In a timely manner; can size up a shuation quickly and take

i appropriate actions.

Cluster 3: Emotional Control

Hi | Mod | Low | Ind*

7. EMOTIONAL REGULATION AND STRESS TOLERANCE: Involves the ability
to malntaln composure and stay in control, particularly during life-threatening,
time-critical events and other stressful situations. It includes taking the negative
X aspects of the Job in stride and maintaining an even temperament, as well as
accepting crlticlsm rather than becoming overly defensive or aflowing It to hamper
Job performance. Refralns from overreacting when subjected to physical or verbal
abuse; exerclses restraint. Able to cope with tragic, gruesome, and macabre
events. Avallable support system. Reliable coping strategies.




8. AVOIDING SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND OTHER RISK-TAKING BEHAVIOR:

X Involves avoiding participation in hehavior that is Inappropriate, self-damaging,
and can adversely Impact organizational functioning, such as alcohol and drug
abuse, domestic violence, sals of drugs and gambling.

9. IMPULSE CONTROL/ATTENTION TO SAFETY: Involves taking proper

X precautlons and avoiding impulsive and/or unnecessarlly risky behavior to ensure

both public and personal safely. Can maintain composure and performs effectively
in stressful situations.

Cluster 4: Work Attitudes

Hi | Mod | Low

Ing*

10.  CONSCIENTIOUSNESS/DEPENDABILITY: Involves diligent, reliable,
conscientious work pattems; performing in a timely, loglcal manner in accordance
with rules and regulations and agency policies, Follows orders; is reliable,

X thorough, punctual, accurate; can assume responsibility for share of the workload:
works with minimal supervision. Can proceed on assignments without waiting to be
told what to do; Is consistently productive.

11, INTEGRITY/ETHICS: Involves maintalning high standards of personal

X conduct. It consists of attributes such as honesty, Impartiality, trustworthiness, and

abiding laws, regulations and procedures.

Cluster 6: Communication/Learning Skills

H | Mod | Low

Ind*

12. COMMUNICATION ABILITIES: Effective oral and wrillen communication

X skllls, command of the English language, active listening skills (ability to acquire
critical Information).
13, PROBLEM SOLVING/LEARNING: Comprehends new Information and applies
X - what has been learnad to on-the-job situations. Ability to master policies and

:_procedures.

Narrative Commentary: John Doe
Mr. Doe Is a 29 year-old male, He stands 5'11" tall and welghs 160 pounds, He was well dressed

and groomed, polite, respectful, and articulate. No signs of psychological symptoms were

present, He resides with his wife of three years and his 15 months old daughter in XYZ City,
California,

He was born In ABC City and raised in QRX and XYZ, City. He was ralsed In an intact family with
one younger brother. He reported having a happy childhood overall. He denled ever being

abused. He stated that his parents divorced when he was 21 years old. His mother Is an
attorney, and his father Is a Firefighter.

He stated that he graduated from ABC High School North with an estimated 3.5 grade point
average. He stated that he earned a Bachelor's Degree in Management with concentrations In
Finance and Marketing, and a Master's Degree in Business Administration from the ABC

Unlversity, He stated that his undergraduate grade point average is 3.6, and his graduate grade
point average Is 3.8,

He denied ever belng suspended or expelled. He denled ever being diagnosed with Attention
Deficit Disorder or other learning disabilities, and had no difficulty completing cognitive tasks
requiring sustained attention and concentration (e.g., serials 7's, spelling words backwards).




His score on the Wonderlic Personnel Test indicated that he would not have any difficulty with
tralning,

He has worked as a Senlor Manager of Analytics at ABC, Co. for three years, His employment
history also includes being a Finance and Accounting Rotation Analyst at XYZ incorporated for
three years, an Enforcement Intern at Financial Industry Regulatory Authorlty at ABC, Inc. for
four months, a Management Tralnee Internshlp at XYZ, LLC for four months and a Front Desk
Clerk at XYZ, Co, for six months. He denled ever having any employment problems,

Mr. Doe stated that he has never been treated by a mental health professional. He denied ever
recelving a mental health diagnosls, or ever taking prescription medication for a mental health

condition. He reported having a strong support system of frlends and family, He appears to use
appropriate strategles to cope with stress.

There Is no evidence of impulsive behavioral patterns. He denied ever using illegal drugs. He
stated that he rarely drinks, but he denled ever being abusive with or dependent on alcohol. He
denied ever having any addictions, He admitted having two not-at-fault traffic collisions, and no
moving violations in the last five years. There is no evidence criminal behavior, or violence in his
history.

His MMPI-2RF profile revealed that he answered questions In a guarded manner, typicai of
most applicants. There Is no Indication of alcohol, substance abuse, or mental iliness based on
his profile. His profile also indicated that he is likely to initlate contacts effectively without being
overly aggressive. He Is not shy, nor is he likely to freeze In high-pressure situations,

On the CPI, his personality style emerges as soclally outgoing and norm-favoring. The CPI profile
suggests that he s simllar to incumbent public safety officers who are ambitious, outgoing
shrewd, and willing to take Initiative and display leadership potential In this situation. The

applicant appears to have the abllity to adequately complete the requisite training and tasks of
the position.

In consideration of the full range of assessment Informatlon avallable ta me at this time, |
conclude that Mr. Doe meets the minimum standards for psychological qualification as a Police

Qfficer with the ABC Police Department,

t cortify thet the abave-listed raling reprasents, within the limitg of reasonable professional certalnly, my opinion as lo the candidala’s
psychological qualification for the position,

Respactfully Submilled,

i Yol Pe D, PEPP
N

Gina Galllvan, Ph.D., ABPP
Licensed Clinical Psychologist CA License #PSY18184
Board Certifed Speclalist In Police & Public Safety Psychology




Gina Gallivan, Ph.D., A.B.P.P.

PSYCHOLOGICAL CONSULTING ASSOCIATES, INC.
LICENSE NUMBER PSY 18184

10940 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, California 90024
www.helpforpolice.com
pecaincorporated@gmail.com
Office (424) 289-0299 fax (310) 443-4162 cell {310) 951-1282

June 8, 2023

Leslie Bruce, Administrator
Long Beach Police Department
Finance and Facilities Division
400 W. Broadway

Long Beach, California 90802

Re: Proposal to Provide CCW evaluations for the Long Beach Police Department
Dear Ms. Bruce:

Pursuant to your request, this correspondence is a proposal to provide CCW Evaluations for the Long
Beach Police Department.

These psychological screenings will be provided by me, Gina Gallivan, Ph.D., AB.P.P.,, and my
independent contractors through my corporation, Psychological Consulting Associates, Inc., herein
referred to as PCA, Inc. PCA, Inc. was established on May 16%, 2003. The website for PCA, Inc. is

| am a formally trained, licensed {CA License #PSY18184), and Board Certified (#6999) Police
Psychologist. | completed her clinical practicum, pre-doctoral internship and post-doctoral fellowship
with the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department. My team of psychologists is comprised of 15
culturally competent licensed, formally trained police psychologists, including 4 Board Certified
Psychologists in Police and Public Safety Psychology. There are no unlicensed clinicians, assaciates, or
students on this team. Each of these psychologists has on average 15-20 years of experience in police
psychology. There are only 77 psychologists Board Certified in Police and Public Safety Psychology
nation-wide. No other psychological team in private practice in Southern California has this many Board

- Certified experts:-At this time-of media-and legal scrutiny in-law-enforcement; it is essential-to have-this-— ——— — —

level of expertise for risk management.

I currently serves as an Executive Board Member, and | am the immediate past General Chair of the
Psychological Services Section of the International Association of Chiefs of Police (IACP). While serving
the IACP, | created national guidelines for Annual Psychological Wellness Visits, created a resolution for
guidelines to be set forth nation-wide for useful, scientifically valid, and legally defensible psychological
pre-employment screenings of police officers, updated the national guidelines for Police Officer Peer
Support, and | am the Chair of the Police Officer Wellness Initiatives team. | have served as a subject
matter expert for the California Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training (P.0.S.T.), and |
recently created a mental health curriculum for a new Learning Domain in the California Police
Academies (LD14).



My team and | have provided psychological services to over 70 police and public safety agencies in
Southern California in the last 20 years. | maintain contracts through my corporation, Psychological
Consulting Associates, inc (“PCA”) with the largest public safety agencies in California including the
California Department of Corrections, the Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department, the Orange County
Sheriff's Department, and the Long Beach Police Department. My practice includes providing culturally
competent psychotherapy (including HIPAA compliant telehealth/online services), POST approved and
legally defensible psychological pre-employment screenings, CCW Evaluations, Annual Wellness Visits,
management consultation, fitness for duty evaluations, trainings (at international, national, state, and
city-wide conferences, briefings, roll call, and leadership meetings), active shooter crisis response
services, 24/7 response to critical incident stress, line of duty deaths, and officer involved shooting
debriefings for emergency workers including police officers, firefighters, dispatchers, coroners, crime
scene investigators, emergency medical technicians, military personnel, and their families.

Attached please find a sample report that would be provided after each CCW evaluation. | understand
that the Long Beach Police Department will pay the difference for my $400 fee per CCW evaluation (the

applicant will pay me $150, and the Long Beach Police Department will pay $250). Please contact me if
you have any guestions.

Respectfully Submitted,

%@%ﬁwﬁw@ Dy ABPP

Gina L. Gallivan, Ph.D., ABPP, President/CEQ
Psychological Consulting Associates, Inc.




EXHIBIT “F”



Office: 424-289-0299 Fax: 310-443-4162
Email: graincorporated@email.com

Website: www HelpForPolice.com

Gina L. Gallivan, Ph.D., A.B.P.P.
Licensed Clinical Psychologist PSY18184

Date
Agency Address

Re: CCW Applicant Psychological Assessment Testing
Applicant: XXXXX XXXXX
Date of Assessment:

To whom it may concern,

The above-named individual was administered an MMPI 3™ Edition Psychological Assessment, Sentence
Completion Test, Sexual History Questionnaire, a Personal History Questionnaire, and was individually
interviewed by the psychologist submitting this report.

This assessment should be considered as only one aspect in the CCW licensing process. The final decision
would be made by the Agency after careful consideration of data from all aspects of the screening
procedure, including the background investigation and polygraph (if administered).

This recommendation only applies to the Psychological Examination for which the individual CCW
applicant was assessed, and is only considered valid for use in certification decision for one year after the
date of interview.

SUMMARY:
The integration of the psychological testing, personal history questionnaire, applicant’s self-report, and
interview information indicates:

[l There are concerns noted in this report and the department will want to carefully consider all
concerns before issuing a CCW,

O There are no concerns noted at this time.
O Indeterminable (due to invalid assessment results, or non-compliance with interview)

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you.

Sincerely,

Y T
V-
5

Gina Gallivan, Ph.D., ABPP
Board Certified in Police & Public Safety Psychology



